RESOLUTION NO. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR SURTAX-FUNDED MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION PROJECT: ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT (FORT-104), AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in November 2018, Broward County voters approved a 30-year sales surtax to fund statutorily-permissible transportation expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Roadway Improvement (FORT-104) project has been determined statutorily eligible for funding and subsequently approved for funding by the Broward County Board of County Commissioners;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby approves an Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and City of Fort Lauderdale for Surtax-Funded Municipal Transportation Project: Roadway Improvement (FORT-104) ("Interlocal Agreement") in substantially the form attached to City Commission Agenda Memo #24-0093, and authorizes the Mayor and the City Manager to execute the Interlocal Agreement.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS **RESOLUTION NO. 24-**

PAGE 2

ATTEST:

City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

City Attorney THOMAS J. ANSBRO

Dean J. Trantalis	
John C. Herbst	
Steven Glassman	
Pamela Beasley-Pittman	
Warren Sturman	